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	Details of the document being reviewed

	Title:
	Hydra Service Deployment
	Doc. identifier:
	EGI-InSPIRE—MS607-327-v1

	Project:
	EGI-InSPIRE
	Milestone identifier:
	MS607

	Author(s):
	Franck Michel
	Date:
	12/05/2011


	Identification of the reviewer

	Reviewer:
	Gergely Sipos
	Activity:
	NA3


	General comments: 

The document must use the recent EGI-InSPIRE document template (available since September!). It is in EGI DocDB: https://documents.egi.eu/document/26 

Check the correct title of the milestone in the DoW. Use that title in the document. 
I suggest to move the “Hydra service installation” and “Hydra client side” sections (3 and 4) into appendix. I gues these are samples from the installation guide that is under preparation. Knowing them is not so important for the reader. 

The biggest problem with the document that is does not specify the timeline by which the pending activities will be completed. Provide one and make it clear when the Hydra software with manuals will be available (for any community), and when a particular installation for LS HUC will be available based on this installation package.  

The document claims that a prototype Hydra installation for gLite 3.1 exists, but have not been used at the production level (see conclusions). At the same time the activity is spends effort on porting Hydra to gLite 3.2. 

· Why porting Hydra to gLite 3.2 is important? Why not to use the 3.1 version? This must be explained. 

· What is the guarantee that once the 3.2 version is ready, it will be used at the production level?



	Response from author: …..

Document template changed to most recent one. 
Title updated given the one in DoW.
Technical parts set as appendixes.

GS> The biggest problem with the document that is does not specify the timeline by which the pending activities will be completed. Provide one and make it clear when the Hydra software with manuals will be available (for any community), and when a particular installation for LS HUC will be available based on this installation package.
FM> Clarifications added in the document regarding responsibilities of CNRS and the CERN team that develops Hydra. CNRS tasks (installation & configuration of the Hydra service for the LS HUC) depend on the availability of the software packages and configuration documentations. CNRS is working with CERN to provide a workable procedure but it cannot commit in a specific time schedule for the service provisioning since the Hydra development time schedule is not released.

GS> Why porting Hydra to gLite 3.2 is important? Why not to use the 3.1 version? This must be explained. 
FM> Section added to justify the choice of the platform. For long term maintenance issues, it is preferable to install the service on 64-bits gLite 3.2 machines, rather than older gLite 3.1 machines - frequently 32-bits - that will need to be changed in the short or middle term. Additionally, three sites will host Hydra key store servers: those sites have gLite 3.2 UIs available for this purpose. At the same time, efforts are going on at CERN to migrate Hydra from gLite 3.1 to 3.2. This should be available by now. 

GS>What is the guarantee that once the 3.2 version is ready, it will be used at the production level?
FM> CNRS will continue updating the service deployed to follow on the evolutions of Hydra / gLite as planed in the InsPIRE DoW. Although this depends on EMI work on Hydra, CNRS will make best effort to ensure a continuity of service.


	Additional comments (not affecting the document content)  e.g.  recommendations for the future ……




Detailed comments on the content:

	N°
	Page
	§
	Observations
	Reply from author
(correction / reject,  …)

	1 
	1
	Abstract
	Suggest to rephrase:

The document provides details about the deployment of the Hydra file encryption/decryption service in EGI and provides update on the status of this activity. Hydra will be deployed as a server-triplet to host segments of security keys for encrypting and decrypting files located on grid storage services. Using Shamir’s secret sharing algorithm Hydra will provide a file encryption service fo communities that need highly secured file access on EGI. A Hydra installation for the Life Sciences Heavy User Community of EGI will be also provided by same team. 
	Done.

	2 
	1
	
	Correct the Document identifier. See the correct one in this form: EGI-InSPIRE—MS607-327-v1. 
	Done.

	3 
	7
	1
	“Hydra service should be provisioned in task TNA3.2.3” Change should to will. 

What does “provisioned” mean here, and through the whole document? 

Clarify what CNRS exactly has to do according to the DoW. E.g. Develop Hydra? Provide configuration settings? Provide manuals for system admins and users? Operate a Hydra installation for LS HUC? All of these? 
	"Provision" is to be understood as the provisioning of all needed hardware, software and deployment tasks in order to provide the service.

Sentence rephrased.

CNRS task is to deploy, configure and operate the Hydra service for the LS HUC. The Hydra software development is performed by the data manager development team at CERN (contact: John White).

A section is added in §1 to specify each team responsibilities.

	4 
	8
	3
	“encrypt and the resulting file” ( this part makes no sense, maybe the “and” should be removed? 
	Fixed.

	5 
	9
	Table 2, row 1
	Who is the developer of Hydra? How come, that the software code exists, but it has no installation manual? Clarify responsibilities.
	Hydra is developed by the data manager development team at CERN. Hydra for gLite 3.0 is documented, no documentation update was provided along with gLite 3.1, documentation update not yet available for 3.2.

CNRS is in charge of deploying and configuring the service for the LS HUC.

	6 
	9
	Table 2, column 1
	I do not agree with the list of tasks. According to the rest of the document the Hydra provisioning includes the following tasks. These should be used in column 1:

1. Hydra software code

2. Installation manual for system admins (including configuration details for gLite X)

3. Installation guide for users

4. Production installation for LS HUCs

Clarify in this table the current status for each of these, the responsibilities (does CNRS do all of these?) and the expected time of completion. 
	Indeed this document has been written from the CNRS tasks point of view. The table is extended with the other actions you mention regarding software development and documentation.

	7 
	19
	2
	“CERN people” is not too accurate. What is the formal engagement with them? 

I suggest to use “gLite experts from the EMI project, working for CERN” 
	Ok, fixed.


English and other corrections:

Note: English and typo corrections can be made directly in the document as comments.
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